Designation: E 879 – 93
Standard Specification for
Thermistor Sensors for Clinical Laboratory Temperature
Measurements 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E 879; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope

4.2 ASTM Specification Number—The ASTM specification
number specifies uniquely the design and construction of the
sensor including the type designation if more than one type
appears in the same specification.
4.3 Operating Temperature Range—The operating tempera-
ture range shall be designated by a letter symbol (see Table 3).
4.4 Accuracy Class—The accuracy class shall be designated
by a single-digit number (see Table 2).
4.5 Calibration Type—The calibration type shall be desig-
nated by a letter symbol. The letterI shall be used to denote
units that are interchangeable with respect to a single
resistance-temperature relationship. The letterN shall be used
to denote noninterchangeable units for which resistance-
temperature information must be furnished for each unit. For
N-type sensors, serial number identification must be provided.
5. Requirements
5.1 Specifications—Sensors shall comply with the general
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee E-20 on
Temperature Measurement and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee E20.08
on Medical Thermometry.
Current edition approved Feb. 15, 1993. Published April 1993. Originally
published as E 879 – 82. Last previous edition E 879 – 92.
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 14.03.
1
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS
100 Barr Harbor Dr., West Conshohocken, PA 19428
Reprinted from the Annual Book of ASTM Standards. Copyright ASTM
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or discontinued.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information.
requirements specified herein as well as with the applicable
detailed specifications of Table 1. In the event of conflict
between this requirement paragraph and the detailed specifi-
cation of Table 1, Figs. 2-7 the latter shall govern.
5.2 Zero-Power Resistance versus Temperature
Relationship—The zero-power resistance versus temperature
relationship shall be presented in a form such that any
temperature within the specified operating temperature range
TABLE 1 Specification for ASTM Clinical Laboratory Thermistor Sensors
ASTM No. B1N B1N B2N B2N
Description Silicone Rubber Coated Glass
Probe
Epoxy Coated Glass Probe Silicone Rubber Coated Glass
Probe
Epoxy Coated Glass Probe
Major Application General Purpose Clinical
Laboratory Temperature
Measurement
General Purpose Clinical
Laboratory Temperature
Measurement
General Purpose Clinical
Laboratory Temperature
Measurement
General Purpose Clinical
Laboratory Temperature
Measurement
Operating Temperature Range −10 to 60°C −10 to 60°C −10 to 60°C −10 to 60°C
Accuracy Class 1 (60.01°C) 1 (60.01°C) 2 (60.02°C) 2 (60.02°C)
Temperatures for Accuracy Class −10 to 60°C −10 to 60°C −10 to 60°C −10 to 60°C
Accuracies for other Temperatures
Within Specified Temperature
Range
Calibration Type Non-interchangeable Non-interchangeable Non-interchangeable Non-interchangeable
Nominal R-T Characteristic
R 5 exp[A0 + A1/T + A2/T2 +
A3/T3] (T in kelvins)
T(°C) 5 [a0 + a1LnR + a2(LnR)2 +
a3(LnR)3]−1 − 273.15
A0 −4.4495078 −4.4495078 −4.4495078 −4.4495078
A1 3614.7764 3614.7764 3614.7764 3614.7764